
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.08 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 18 January 2019

Dear Councillor, 

SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3

A  meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Thursday, 24 January 2019 at 10:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations).

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the minutes of the meeting of the 22/10/2018

4. Forward Work Programme Update 9 - 26

5. Community Asset Transfer  27 - 52

Invitees: 
Mark Shephard, Interim Chief Executive 
Zak Shell, Head of Operations Community Services
Guy Smith, Community Asset Transfer Officer 
Cllr Richard Young, Cabinet Member Communities 
Carly McCreesh, Wales Cooperative Centre
Geraint Thomas, Pencoed Town Council

6. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

Public Document Pack



Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
SE Baldwin
TH Beedle
N Clarke
P Davies
DG Howells
A Hussain

DRW Lewis
JC Radcliffe
RMI Shaw
JC Spanswick
RME Stirman
G Thomas

E Venables
MC Voisey
DBF White
JE Williams



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2018 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 

SE Baldwin N Clarke P Davies A Hussain
DRW Lewis JC Radcliffe RMI Shaw RME Stirman
E Venables DBF White JE Williams

Apologies for Absence

TH Beedle and DG Howells

Officers:

Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Gail Jewell Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny

Invitees:

Darren Mepham Chief Executive
Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities
Guy Smith Community Asset Transfer Officer
Kelly Watson Head of Legal & Regulatory Services
Councillor Richard Young Cabinet Member Communities

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were made:

Councillor S Baldwin declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Collaboration with 
Town & Community Councils as he was a member of Bridgend Town Council. 

Councillor N Clarke declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Collaboration with 
Town & Community Councils as she was a member of Porthcawl Town Council.

Councillor P Davies declared a personal interest in agenda item 3, Forward Work 
Programme Update as he had a family member working at Kier, Tondu and agenda item 
4, Collaboration with Town & Community Councils as he was a member of Maesteg 
Town Council and a Director at Caerau Development Trust. 

Councillor A Hussain declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Collaboration with 
Town & Community Councils as he was a Community Councillor for Newcastle Higher.

Councillor D Lewis declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Collaboration with 
Town & Community Councils as he was a member of St Brides Minor Community 
Council.

Councillor R Shaw declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Collaboration with 
Town & Community Councils as he was the Chair of Garw Valley Community Council, a 
member of the Steering Group Garw Vally Community Sports Hub, Chair of Llangeinor 
Hub, Chair of Pontycymer Sports Association and Chair of Calon-Y-Cwm Charity. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2018

2

Councillor J Spanswick declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Collaboration with 
Town & Community Councils as he was a member of Brackla Community Council.

Councillor R Stirman declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Collaboration with 
Town & Community Councils as she was a member of Garw Valley Community Council.

Councillor R Young declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Collaboration with 
Town & Community Councils as he was a member of Coity Higher Community Council.

58. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented the feedback from previous meetings of the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 and the list of responses including those still 
outstanding. 

Members approved the feedback following the Highways item considered at the 12th 
June 2018 meeting and the feedback from the Plastic Free Bridgend County Borough 
Council item considered at the 23 July 2018 meeting.  

Members considered the feedback form the Waste Services item considered at the 17 
September 2018 meeting. 

 Members asked when the welcome pack for new tenants of private landlords and 
registered social landlords would be implemented. 

 Members asked for confirmation that the Leader had written to all local 
supermarkets and food manufacturers regarding phasing out the use of black 
plastic and query if any responses had been received.

 Members asked how many Environmental Protection Act 1990 S46 notices had 
been issued (not Fixed Penalty Notices as detailed in the response). 

 Members asked that clarification regarding the vehicle types that were permitted 
into the Community recycling site be provided on the website. 

Members raised concerns about feedback “slipping through the net” and the same item 
being considered by different Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the need 
to ensure that recommendations were actioned.  
A Member suggested that this be taken into account when the new scrutiny structure 
was reviewed. 

The Scrutiny Officer reported that the budget would be considered at the December 
meeting and the CAT process at the January 2019 meeting. Members asked for the 
CAT report to include an update on the recommendations made by scrutiny, at their 
meeting 12 months ago. They also requested how many Task and Finish Group 
meetings had taken place and how many Councillors sat on the group.     

Empty Properties would be considered in February 2019. Members asked for an update 
on their recommendations in particular if a dedicated Empty Property Officer had been 
appointed and if recruitment was through the Shared Regulatory Service.

Members asked for an update on Bridge Maps training and suggested that it should be 
provided for all Members.  

Members asked if when notification was sent regarding training sessions, all Members 
received a full description regarding the training and an invite to attend if applicable, 
even if the training was specifically for a particular committee.   

Members asked if the group looking at Member Referrals had member representation on 
it. 

Page 4



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2018

3

RESOLVED:             The Committee:

1. Approved the feedback from previous meetings of the 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee and noted the 
responses still outstanding.

2. Requested further information in relation to the feedback as 
detailed above.

3. Identified additional information they wished to receive when 
considering items delegated to future meetings. 

                           

59. COLLABORATION WITH TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCILS

The Corporate Director Communities presented a report informing the Committee of the 
outcome of the review currently being undertaken by Welsh Government in relation to 
Town and Community Councils and its impact on the Council. The report also outlined 
how the Council were benefitting from collaborative work and the extent to which other 
local authorities were working in collaboration with T&CCs. 

The Chairperson reported that One Voice Wales had been invited to the meeting but no 
response had been received and no representative was in attendance. Members 
requested that a letter be sent to One Voice Wales encouraging attendance when the 
matter was considered at a future meeting.

A Member stated that the report recognised the importance of the need to work together 
and it also touched on the quality of TCC staff and their ability to work with BCBC. BCBC 
did not always allow enough time for the TCC to respond and it was not appropriate to 
ask them to work at the same level because they did not have the number of staff or the 
capacity that BCBC had. There was a massive disparity with capability and appetite and 
it was imperative that a medium of exchange was found and a suitable way forward. The 
Committee discussed the differing skills and abilities of town and community Councillors 
and clerks within the Borough. In order to understand all capabilities, Members 
recommended that a skills audit should be carried out and asked for the topic to be 
added to the Town and Community Council Forum agenda for discussion.

Members raised concerns about the need for a point of contact. The former Head of 
Democratic Services had been the contact for any issues and having a named individual 
avoided confusion trying to find the appropriate person to deal with a query. The Head of 
Legal and Regulatory
[...]
rom the Local Authority.  

The Chief Executive added that the Council were unable to continue to provide services 
in the same way and they were looking for TCC’s to take on a different role. If the TCC 
could use funds more effectively working with local groups on local issues then 
potentially more could be achieved for the same money. 

A Member commented that some TCCs were more transparent than others and there 
should be a willingness to collaborate before more services and more power were 
handed down.  The Chief Executive explained that there was a criteria that covered how 
assessments were made. They tried to ensure that any CAT transfers were run properly 
in a sustainable way. They would not hand over an asset if there was no confidence in 
the way it would be run in future and an element of trust was already in place. 

The Corporate Director Communities reported on a consultation on proposals to make 
the Council’s provision of playing fields, outdoor sports pitches and parks pavilions more 
financially sustainable moving forward. He acknowledged if a proportion of services was 
taken on, some would probably fail. 

Page 6



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2018

5

A Member referred to the Independent Review Panel findings recommending against 
having dual members. She believed it was a huge advantage to sit on both because you 
could appreciate the complete picture. In relation to the findings and recommendations 
of the Independent Review Panel when considering the future role of Town and 
Community Councils, the Committee recommended that a whole Council response 
should be submitted outlining the comments below: 

 The Committee raised concerns regarding the recommendation against dual-
hatted Members, the Committee disagreed and emphasised the importance of 
working collaboratively with Town and Community Council’s to share best 
practice and to maintain a constructive connection between both Council’s;

 When disc
[...]
endations have come out of them, how have 
they been responded to, how have they helped inform 
future work to help safeguard children.

If received as 
an item - 
Corporate 
Director has 
suggested 
May/June 
2019

Susan Cooper, Corporate Director - 
Social Services and Wellbeing;
Cllr Phil White, Cabinet Member – Social 
Services and Early Help;
Lindsay Harvey, Corporate Director - 
Education and Family Support.

The following items for briefing sessions or pre-Council briefing 

For prioritisationP
age 26



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3

24 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on:

(1) The work of the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Task and Finish Group;
(2) The implementation of recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 3 (OVSC 3) in January 2018;
(3) Proposed changes to the Council’s CAT policy and processes based on (1) 

and (2) above;
(4) Current and future CAT activity and CAT Priority Assets available for transfer.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan and other Corporate Priority

2.1 The report assists in the achievement of  the Corporate priority of ‘Smarter Use of 
Resources’ – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, human and 
technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and support the 
development of resources throughout the community that can help deliver the 
Council’s priorities.

3. Background

Current Financial Climate
3.1 Ongoing policies of fiscal austerity mean that Wales is continuing to face an 

unprecedented and difficult financial climate for our public services particularly local 
government.  Councils received their final settlements from Welsh Government on 19 
December 2018.  The headline figure was an increase of 0.2%, across Wales and a 
reduction of 0.1% for Bridgend.

3.2 The Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer presented the Draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-20 to 2022-23 to Cabinet on 20 November 
2018, which indicated that BCBC needs to make budget reductions of £36.4m over 
next 4 years.

3.3 It is imperative therefore that the Council continues to work in collaboration with 
voluntary sector organisations to safeguard the services of value to communities, 
helping to build a prosperous Wales for current and future generations.  The transfer 
of an asset or service to a Town and Community Council (T&CC), sports club or a 
community group offers an opportunity to maintain and preserve valuable community 
services which may otherwise be under threat; or alternatively improve the provision 
that is already available.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



3.4 The Corporate Director (Communities) prepared two reports relating to Playing 
Fields, Outdoor Sports Facilities and Parks Pavilions which have been discussed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 on 5 September 2018 and Cabinet on 18 
September 2018.  The purpose of the Cabinet report was to seek approval to 
undertake a consultation exercise on proposals to make the Council’s provision of 
playing fields, outdoor sports facilities and sports pavilions more financially 
sustainable moving forward.  It also aligns with the priority of moving to a position 
where there is less reliance on the Council for the cost and provision of community 
services by seeking ways in which the local community, relevant sports clubs and 
potentially T&CCs might play a greater part moving forward in maintaining and 
operating these facilities.  It is proposed to consult the public in February 2019 on the 
proposals to significantly increase charges applied to sports clubs and other 
organisations using the Council’s playing fields and pavilions to a full cost recovery 
basis.  This is intended to stimulate greater interest in the community asset transfer 
of facilities with support provided by the Council to 
[...]
 report outlining the final recommendations of the Task & 
Finish Group will be submitted to Cabinet to coincide with the report outlining the 
outcome of the public consultation on Playing Fields, Outdoor Sports Facilities and 
Parks Pavilions and the proposed introduction of full cost recovery.

4.34 It is envisaged that the updated CAT programme and related policy should then be 
subject to a re-launch to encourage wider participation by and engagement with 
stakeholders to coincide with CAT being promoted on the Council’s web pages.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

5.1 The Council’s CAT policy document will need to be updated to reflect any agreed 
changes to process and this will also need to be approved by Cabinet.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There is no impact on specific equality groups as a consequence of this report.

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment

7.1 The Council is committed to promoting sustainable development and to discharge 
our duties under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  The 
proposals being made by the CAT Task & Finish Group are aimed at streamlining 
processes to enable community asset transfers to be fast tracked, wherever possible, 
and to reduce the burden placed upon T&CCs and community groups.  The 
proposals seeks to take into consideration the long-term sustainability of sports 
facilities in the County Borough of Bridgend and recognises the importance of such 
facilities in delivering a healthier Wales and the role these facilities have in a Wales 
of cohesive communities. In light of increasing pressures on the Council's budgets, 
taking an integrated approach to the way the Council operates these kinds of 
facilities will be vital.  The report outlines how sports clubs and community groups will 
be involved in the development of collaborative working opportunities to ensure the 
long-term sustainability of the facilities and the Council's ability to fun

Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 

N Clarke DG Howells A Hussain DRW Lewis
RME Stirman E Venables DBF White JE Williams

Apologies for Absence

SE Baldwin, P Davies, DK Edwards, JC Radcliffe, G Thomas and MC Voisey

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Fiona James Senior Development Surveyor
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services
Guy Smith Community Asset Transfer Officer

Invitees:

Carly McCreesh
Councillor Hywel Williams Deputy Leader
Councillor Richard Young Cabinet Member Communities

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were made:

Councillor N Clarke declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, Community Asset 
Transfer, because she was a member of Porthcawl Town Council and currently involved 
in the CAT process. 

Councillor R Stirman declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, Community Asset 
Transfer, because she was a member of the Garw Valley Community Council.

62. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:           That the Minutes of a meeting of Subject Overview and   Scrutiny 
Committee 3 dated 22 October 2018, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

63. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented the feedback from previous meetings of the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 and asked members if any additional information 
was required regarding Empty Properties, due to be considered at the 25th February 
2019 meeting. Members asked if an update could be provided on the timescale for an 
officer to investigate and if a protocol could be provided. Members also asked for the 
number of empty properties in Bridgend and the number of homeless in the same area. 
The Scrutiny Officer explained that a report on the Homelessness Strategy would be 
presented to a future meeting.  



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019

2

The Scrutiny Officer added that in addition to the feedback contained within the report, a 
letter had been sent to One Voice Wales regarding an invitation to the 22nd October 
meeting where Collaboration with Town and Community Councils was considered. A 
representative from One Voice Wales replied that the invite had been forwarded to the 
CEO and it was then unfortunately overlooked but he stated that he would like to engage 
in future meetings. 

Cllrs Venables and Howells submitted apologies for the February meeting. A member 
requested a progress report on littering and dog fouling. He was advised to complete a 
referral form. 

RESOLVED:           The Committee:
1. Approved the feedback from previous meetings of the Subject 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and noted the responses 
still outstanding.

2. Requested further information in relation to the feedback as 
detailed above. 

3. Identified additional information they wished to receive when 
considering items delegated to future meetings. 

64. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER

The Head of Operations, Community Services presented a report updating the 
Committee on the work of the Community Asset Transfer Task and Finish Group, the 
implementation of recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 in 
January 2018, proposed changes to the Council’s CAT policy and processes and current 
and future CAT activity. He outlined recent changes to the staff structure within the 
Communities Directorate including changes to roles and the reporting lines. He provided 
a background to CAT and explained that it was imperative that the Council continued to 
work in collaboration with the voluntary sector organisations to safeguard the services of 
value to the communities. He referred to the report relating to Playing Fields, Outdoor 
Sports Facilities and Parks Pavilions which had been considered by both the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 and Cabinet seeking approval to undertake a 
consultation exercise on proposals to make the Council’s provision of playing fields, 
outdoor sports facilities and sports pavilions more financially sustainable moving 
forward. This consultation would be circulated in due course.  

The Head of Operations, Community Services explained that updated guidance on CAT 
had been circulated in October 2015 and it was based on the Best Practice Guide 
issued by Welsh Government. The CAT Task and Finish Group were recommending 
changes to the process which were not in line with the Best Practice Guide. He 
confirmed that the Corporate Management Board had agreed to extend the contract for 
the CAT officer for a further 3 years.      

The Head of Operations, Community Services outlined CAT activity, the financial 
incentives and other support, the work of the CAT Task and Finish Group including a list 
of interim recommendations. He added that the final recommendations would be 
submitted to Cabinet to coincide with the report outlining the outcome of the public 
consultation and the proposed introduction of full cost recovery. A member asked for 
more information regarding the timescales for the consultation. The Head of Operations, 
Community Services explained that it was likely that the consultation would last for 12 
weeks, it would take approximately a month to collate the results and prepare a report to 
Cabinet for a decision on the way forward. 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019

3

The CAT Officer explained to the Committee that the availability of the 80% subsidy was 
preventing interested parties committing to the process, however they were aware of the 
process and engaging with the authority. He added that there were 40 pavilions, 6 to 7 
bowling clubs and 4 to 5 playing fields although not all were suitable for CAT. Members 
requested that a full up to date list of assets be made available to all members so they 
could see what assets were available for transfer. 
 
A member suggested that because of the time taken to complete 4 transfers the Council 
should give up on the idea of CATs and start to be responsible for running its own 
services. Many of the groups would never have the knowledge or expertise to engage in 
the process and the amount of money spent on CAT was far in excess of what had been 
saved. 

The Head of Operations, Community Services explained that as an officer responsible 
for a budget affected by the MTFS proposals he had to find a way forward.  The Cabinet 
Member Communities added that they did not have the money to continue to offer these 
facilities to the public. There was no statutory responsibility to provide these services but 
CAT provided an opportunity to keep the assets open to the public to continue the use of 
the facilities. There had to be due diligence to protect both the organisation and the 
Council, however the CAT Task and Finish Group had found a way forward where they 
could speed up the process.        

The Head of Operations, Community Services explained that there was generally a level 
of confidence in the organisations and this confidence had been bolstered by evidence 
from neighbouring authorities such as Neath Port Talbot (NPTCBC) where the majority 
had been transferred and very few had come back. The Senior Development Surveyor 
added that during a two year period, between 50 and 60 had been transferred. NPTCBC 
did not follow WG best practice, they used a standard lease and the majority were still 
up and running. Members asked for the CAT figures of NPTCBC that had been 
undertaken, including how many had been transferred and how many remained open 
after the transfer had taken place. 

The Wales Co-Operative Centre representative stated that they could provide support 
around all aspects such as finance, trading and performance.  Members recommended 
that officers work with other third party organisations to put together guidance on what 
support / grants were available to potential interested parties to support them through 
the CAT process so groups were fully informed of what funding streams and non-
financial support were available to them.

A member asked for a breakdown of the projected figures on the cost of the CAT 
programme against the savings which could be potentially returned if all CATs were 
successful.  Members asked that this include the officer time and resources on 
processing CAT.  
A member asked what processes were in place in the event an organisation took on an 
asset then later folded and if this had been considered. The Head of Operations, 
Community Services explained that this had been discussed and it depended on the 
asset. The reality was, if an asset came back post transfer, there would be no budget to 
run it and it would be a surplus asset. If no parties wanted to run it, they would have to 
determine if it could be demolished or sold as a development potential

A member asked how this complied with the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act. The 
Head of Operations, Community Services explained that the loss of the provision would 
be an issue and that in order to comply with the Act, CATs were the way forward. 
Members asked to receive further guidance on how the potential of closing assets where 
a CAT was not undertaken complied with the Future Generations and Wellbeing Act.



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019

4

A member questioned the number of surveys carried out at a cost of more than 
£122,000 and asked if they were all necessary at this stage. The Cabinet Member 
Communities explained that the authority was unable to maintain these facilities and if 
nothing was done they would close anyway because they would deteriorate to such an 
extent, the public would not be allowed to use them. The CAT Officer added that it was 
costly to commission a survey, however the authority was responsible for making groups 
aware of their responsibility before they took an asset on. 
Members recommended that before progressing a CAT to a stage where costs were 
incurred such as undertaking a condition survey of a building that the viability of the 
group/ community being able to progress a CAT be explored prior to costs being 
incurred.

A member asked if some groups could access funding not available to the Local 
Authority. The CAT Officer explained that as long as there was a long term lease, over 
10 years they could apply for funding. Another benefit was that these organisations 
could use tradespeople and access building works at cost. 

A member raised the issue of responsibility for bus shelters. The Head of Operations, 
Community Services explained that some were on land that belonged to the Borough 
Council and some to the Town Council and some were on a lease for advertisements. 
He was concerned about the financial viability of CATs and bus shelters because there 
were a high number of them and the savings would be low. 

A member asked what progress had been made regarding the development of 
webpages to promote CATs and to provide basic information. The CAT Officer explained 
that there had been initial discussions and the policy was being updated, however it 
would not be available until March. The policy would then be submitted to Cabinet 
before being uploaded to the website where it would be accessible to all groups.  

The Head of Operations, Community Services explained that the Task and Finish Group 
had concentrated on streamlining the CAT process including the provision of information 
upfront and the use of standard templates. This was a move away from the Welsh 
Government (WG) business model to a more risk based approach. They would still 
expect a level of financial planning but the amount of work required would reduce in 
many cases. He stressed that this was a move way away from best practice and asked 
for the Committee to give the Task and Finish Group a steer on this approach. The 
Senior Development Surveyor added that this would not apply to all cases and the 
existing policy would continue for the more complex cases. A member asked what the 
significant differences were and the implications for the authority if they moved away 
from WG best practice.  The Head of Operations, Community Services explained that 
Wales Audit Office could look at council practice and criticise the Council for not 
adopting WG best practice. The CAT Officer added that the revised process they were 
looking at placed more emphasis on the organisation’s capabilities to sustain the asset 
in the long term. A member suggested the authority should write to WG explaining that a 
more workable strategy was required. The Head of Operations, Community Services 
replied that there was a place for WG best practice when it came to the transfer of larger 
models but not necessarily for smaller models. It was noted that the guidance from WG 
on CAT was not statutory, therefore members asked that officers write to WG to 
ascertain if there had been any negative feedback from Authorities that had moved away 
from the best practice model. Members were in favour of officers moving away from 
suggested WG best practice as detailed in para 4.32 of the report to streamline the CAT 
process to avoid closure of assets and to allow groups to take over the running of the 
assets in a timelier manner.

A member asked if the transfer of facilities to a not for profit company had been 
considered. The Head of Operations, Community Services explained that any 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019

5

organisation would face the same problems in that income would not be enough to cover 
costs. Members asked that officers fully explore the option of a not for profit organisation 
being established such as Awen, to undertake a transfer of the assets in the Borough 
and give them the best possible chance of remaining open after the transfer had taken 
place and to achieve the savings in the MTFS.  Members asked if any other Local 
Authorities had undertaken this type of transfer.

Members discussed the savings required over the next few years. The Deputy Leader 
explained that they had to balance the books and the outcomes from the consultation 
regarding the budget and priorities, indicated that playing fields were not a priority. The 
intention was to give organisations a fair chance to take over sustainable facilities and to 
come forward with solutions.   
  
Requests for Further Information and Conclusions 

Members thanked the officers for their time preparing the report and attending the 
meeting to answer questions. 

Further Information

 Members requested a full up to date list of assets to be made available to all 
members so they could see what assets were available to be transferred.

 Members asked for the CAT figures of NPTCBC that had been undertaken, 
including how many had been transferred and how many have remained open 
and successful after the transfer had taken place. 

 Members asked for a breakdown of the projected figures on the cost of the CAT 
programme against the savings which could be potentially returned if all CATs 
are successful.  Members ask that this include the officer time and resources on 
processing CAT.  

 Members asked to receive further guidance on how the potential of closing 
assets where a CAT is not undertaken complies with the Future Generations and 
Wellbeing Act.

Recommendations 

 It was noted by members that the guidance from WG on CAT was not statutory, 
therefore members asked that officers write to WG to ascertain if there has been 
any negative feedback from Authorities that have moved away from the best 
practice model. 

 Members were in favour of officers moving away from suggested WG best 
practice as detailed in para 4.32 of the report to streamline the CAT process to 
avoid closure of assets and to allow groups to take over the running of the assets 
in a timelier manner.

 Members recommended that before progressing a CAT to a stage where costs 
are incurred such as undertaking a condition survey of a building that the viability 
of the group/ community being able to progress a CAT is explored prior to costs 
being incurred. 

 Members recommended that officers work with other third party organisations to 
put together guidance on what support / grants are available to potential 
interested parties to support them through the CAT process so groups are fully 
informed of what funding streams and non-financial support are available to 
them. 

Members asked that officers fully explore the option of a not for profit organisation being 
established such as Awen, to undertake a transfer of the assets in the Borough and give 
them the best possible chance of remaining open and successful after the transfer had 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019

6

taken place and achieve the savings in the MTFS.  Members asked to explore if other 
Local Authorities had undertaken this.

65. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 12:30


